

No. 23-1030

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

MISSISSIPPI DISTRICT COUNCIL ASSEMBLIES OF GOD,

Petitioner,

v.

KEVIN BEACHY, EDDIE KINSEY,
ANDRE MULET, AND KRIS WILLIAMS,

Respondents.

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO
THE MISSISSIPPI SUPREME COURT

BRIEF IN OPPOSITION

Malcolm Jones 831 E. Scenic Drive Pass Christian, MS 39571	Robert M. Loeb <i>Counsel of Record</i>
E. Joshua Rosenkranz Rachael Jensen Duncan Hosie ORRICK, HERRINGTON & SUTCLIFFE LLP 51 West 52nd Street New York, NY 10019	Thomas M. Bondy Edward Williams ORRICK, HERRINGTON & SUTCLIFFE LLP 2100 Pennsylvania Avenue, NW Washington, DC 20037 (202) 339-8475 rloeb@orrick.com

Counsel for Respondents

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
INTRODUCTION	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	3
The Church Chooses to Disaffiliate from the General Council of the Assemblies of God	3
The District Council Brings This Suit Against Pastor Beachy and the Church's Trustees.....	5
The Mississippi Supreme Court Reverses the Trial Court's Grant of Summary Judgment and Remands for Adjudication of the Property Dispute.....	6
REASONS TO DENY CERTIORARI	9
I. The Petition Improperly Seeks To Invoke This Court's Jurisdiction Over An Interlocutory State-Court Order.....	11
II. The Claimed Split Is Not Implicated Here And Is Illusory In Nature.....	16
A. The decision below would have been the same regardless of whether the ecclesiastical abstention doctrine bears on a court's subject-matter jurisdiction.....	19

B. The majority of Petitioner's cases giving rise to the claimed split have nothing to do with whether courts must reach ecclesiastical questions in deciding intra-church property disputes.....	21
C. There is no split among courts on how to apply the ecclesiastical abstention doctrine to intra-church property disputes.....	24
III. Certiorari Is Also Unwarranted Because The Decision Below Is Correct.....	28
A. Civil courts are not required to reach questions of church governance.....	29
B. The property dispute was properly remanded to be decided under neutral principles of law.....	31
CONCLUSION.....	33

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Bell v. Presbyterian Church (U.S.A.)</i> , 126 F.3d 328 (4th Cir. 1997).....	21, 23
<i>Brazauskas v. Fort Wayne-S. Bend Diocese, Inc.</i> , 796 N.E.2d 286 (Ind. 2003).....	23, 26
<i>Bryce v. Episcopal Church in the Diocese of Colo.</i> , 289 F.3d 648 (10th Cir. 2002).....	22, 26
<i>Celnik v. Congregation B'nai Israel</i> , 131 P.3d 102 (N.M. Ct. App. 2006).....	23, 26
<i>Church of God in Christ, Inc. v. Cawthon</i> , 507 F.2d 599 (5th Cir. 1975).....	27
<i>Church of God in Christ, Inc. v. Graham</i> , 54 F.3d 522 (8th Cir. 1995).....	25, 27
<i>Cox Broad. Corp. v. Cohn</i> , 420 U.S. 469 (1975).....	12, 13, 14, 15
<i>Episcopal Church Cases</i> , 198 P.3d 66 (Cal. 2009).....	28
<i>Flynt v. Ohio</i> , 451 U.S. 619 (1981).....	12, 15

<i>Fonken v. Cnty. Church of Kamrar,</i> 339 N.W.2d 810 (Iowa 1983)	25, 27
<i>Gen. Council on Fin. & Admin. of United Methodist Church v. Superior Ct. of Cal.,</i> 439 U.S. 1369 (1978).....	21, 22
<i>Hyung Jin Moon v. Hak Ja Han Moon,</i> 833 F. App'x 876 (2d Cir. 2020).....	23
<i>Jefferson v. City of Tarrant,</i> 522 U.S. 75 (1997).....	11, 13, 14
<i>Johnson v. California,</i> 541 U.S. 428 (2004).....	12, 16
<i>Jones v. Wolf,</i> 443 U.S. 595 (1979).....	7, 10, 16, 17, 24, 25, 27, 30, 31
<i>Kedroff v. St. Nicholas Cathedral of Russian Orthodox Church in N. Am.,</i> 344 U.S. 94 (1952).....	16, 17, 29
<i>Kim v. True Church Members of the Holy Hill Cnty. Church,</i> 187 Cal. Rptr. 3d 515 (Cal. Ct. App. 2015)	28
<i>Market St. Ry. Co. v. R.R. Comm'n of Cal.,</i> 324 U.S. 548 (1945).....	11
<i>McRaney v. N. Am. Mission Bd. of S. Baptist Convention, Inc.,</i> 966 F.3d 346 (5th Cir. 2020).....	33

<i>Mt. Helm Baptist Church v. Jones,</i> 30 So. 714 (Miss. 1901).....	17
<i>Nike, Inc. v. Kasky,</i> 539 U.S. 654 (2003).....	15
<i>Pfeil v. St. Matthews Evangelical Lutheran Church of the Unaltered Augsburg Confession of Worthington,</i> 877 N.W.2d 528 (Minn. 2016).....	22, 26
<i>Presbyterian Church in the U.S. v. Mary Elizabeth Blue Hull Mem'l Presbyterian Church,</i> 393 U.S. 440 (1969).....	24
<i>Rutland v. Nelson,</i> 857 F. App'x 627 (11th Cir. 2021)	23
<i>Schmidt v. Catholic Diocese of Biloxi,</i> 18 So. 3d 814 (Miss. 2009)	30, 32
<i>Seattle's Union Gospel Mission v. Woods,</i> 142 S. Ct. 1094 (2022).....	19
<i>Serbian E. Orthodox Diocese for U.S. & Can. v. Milivojevich,</i> 426 U.S. 696 (1976).....	16, 19, 29
<i>Smith v. Charles,</i> 24 So. 968 (Miss. 1899)	17
<i>St. Joseph Catholic Orphan Soc'y v. Edwards,</i> 449 S.W.3d 727 (Ky. 2014)	22, 26

<i>Sustar v. Williams,</i> 263 So. 2d 537 (Miss. 1972)	17
<i>Tea v. Protestant Episcopal Church in the Diocese of Nev.,</i> 610 P.2d 182 (Nev. 1980).....	28
<i>Watson v. Jones,</i> 80 U.S. 679 (1871).....	16, 19, 20, 24
<i>Winkler v. Marist Fathers of Detroit, Inc.,</i> 901 N.W.2d 566 (Mich. 2017)	22, 26

Statutes

28 U.S.C. § 1257	3, 9, 11, 16
------------------------	--------------

Rules and Regulations

S. Ct. R. 14.1(g)	12
